[Urging the United States House of Representatives to Adopt the Articles of Impeachment Against Donald J. Trump]

Resolution urging the United States House of Representatives to adopt the Articles of Impeachment against Donald J. Trump for the charges of abuse of power and obstruction of Congress.

WHEREAS, The Constitution provides that the House of Representatives have the sole "Power of Impeachment" and that the President "shall be removed from Office on Impeachment for and Conviction of Treason, Bribery, or other high Crimes and Misdemeanors"; and

WHEREAS, On December 10, 2019, the United States House of Representatives introduced two Articles of Impeachment against President Donald J. Trump, wherein he is charged with the abuse of power and obstruction of Congress; and

WHEREAS, In his conduct of the office of President of the United States - and in violation of his constitutional oath faithfully to execute the office of President of the United States and, to the best of his ability, preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution of the United States, and in violation of his constitutional duty to take care that the laws be faithfully executed - Donald J. Trump has abused the powers of the Presidency; and

WHEREAS, As has been well documented in an investigation conducted by the House Intelligence Committee, and as is laid out in the Articles of Impeachment, Donald J. Trump pressured a foreign country to interfere in the 2020 presidential election, thereby undermining the integrity of our elections; and

WHEREAS, As has been well documented in an investigation conducted by the House Intelligence Committee, and as is laid out in the Articles of Impeachment, Donald J. Trump

endangered our national security by withholding military assistance to Ukraine for his personal political gain; and

WHEREAS, As has been well documented in an investigation conducted by the House Intelligence Committee, and as is laid out in the Articles of Impeachment, Donald J. Trump betrayed his oath to "preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution of the United States"; and

WHEREAS, Donald J. Trump abused the powers of the presidency by ignoring and injuring national security and other vital national interests to obtain an improper personal political benefit; and

WHEREAS, Donald J. Trump betrayed the nation by abusing his office to enlist a foreign power in corrupting democratic elections; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco urges the United States

House of Representatives to adopt the Articles of Impeachment against Donald J. Trump,

President of the United States, for high crimes and misdemeanors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the offices of San Francisco representatives United States Speaker Nancy Pelosi and Congresswoman Jackie Speier.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

191272

Date Passed: December 17, 2019

Resolution urging the United States House of Representatives to adopt the Articles of Impeachment against Donald J. Trump for the charges of abuse of power and obstruction of Congress.

December 17, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Safai, Stefani,

Walton and Yee Excused: 1 - Ronen

File No. 191272

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/17/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor

12/20/19

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board